internal rate of return were examined.

In the case of 100% equity investment, in cases

where price fell below 30%, NPV fell to negative

values. If the grade was down around 36%, the

project NPV value was to be negative. It was

observed that the cost of operating and mineral

processing projects did not have much impact on

NPV.

Similarly, when results of price and grade showed a

20%-30% decline, IRR fell below the target of 20%

(Figure 3 and Figure 4).

Bilge International Journal of Science and Technology Research 2019, 3(1): 39-50

44

Figure 3. Effects of change on NPV

Figure 4. Effects of change on IRR

In the case of 30% equity investment, in cases

where price fell below 25%, NPV fell to negative

values. If the grade was down around 30%, the

project NPV value was to be negative. It was

observed that the cost of operating and mineral

processing projects did not have much impact on

NPV.

Similarly, when results of price and grade showed a

20%-30% decline, IRR fell below the target of 20%.

It is shown as below (Figure 5 and Figure 6).

-400.000.000

-200.000.000

0

200.000.000

400.000.000

600.000.000

800.000.000

1.000.000.000

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

N
P

V

% Change

Net Present Value of Sensitivity Analysis
Concentrated

copper sale

price

Grade

Operating

Costs (TL)

Mineral

Processing

Costs (TL)

-0.10

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

IR
R

% Change

Internal Rate of Return of Sensitivity Analysis

Concentrated

copper sale

price

Grade

Operating Costs

(TL)

Mineral

Processing

Costs (TL)

Bilge International Journal of Science and Technology Research 2019, 3(1): 39-50

45

Figure 5. Effects of change on NPV

Figure 6. Effects of change on IRR

2.8. Probability Analysis - Monte Carlo

Simulation

Monte Carlo simulation is one of the powerful and

commonly used techniques for risk analysis. When

the net cash flow was prepared by considering risks

and uncertainties, NPV and IRR were calculated by

performing 100,000 iterations in @RISK software

programme. Concentrated ore sales price, average

grade, overburden and operating costs, mineral

processing costs and initial investments were

considered as risky situations.

Some probability distributions were defined to

evaluate the uncertainties in this study. These

uncertainties were;

Mine operating costs and overburden costs outcome

differed in scale parameters, the mean and standart

deviation. Thus, the distribution was normal (Figure

7).

-400.000.000

-200.000.000

0

200.000.000

400.000.000

600.000.000

800.000.000

1.000.000.000

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

N
P

V

% Change

Net Present Value of Sensitivity Analysis

Concentrated

copper sale

price
Grade

Operating costs

(TL)

Mineral

operting costs

(TL)

-0.10

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

IR
R

% Change

Internal Rate of Return  of Sensitivity Analysis

Concentrated

copper sale

price

Grade

Operating costs

(TL)

Mineral

operting costs

(TL)

Bilge International Journal of Science and Technology Research 2019, 3(1): 39-50

46

Figure 7. Distribution of operating costs: Normal(47.568.710, 9.513.742), and Distribution of the overburden

costs: Normal (11.27,2.254).

Mineral processing costs outcomes were similar as operating costs, so the distribution was normal, and the

average grade outcome was the constant average rate, so the distribution was exponential (Figure 8).

Figure 8. Distribution of the ore costs: Normal(8.19,1.638), and Distribution of average grade:

Expon(2,35).

Total initial investment outcome was based on knowledge of minimum, maximum and most likely, so the

distribution was triangular, and concentrated ore sales price outcomes were equally probable, so the distribution